
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 20th March 2007. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th March 2007. 
 

5 - 14 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 5th March 2007. 
 

15 - 
18 

9   
 

  TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRE CAR PARKING 
STRATEGIES 
 
To consider a report of the Director of 
Development which updates Members on ongoing 
town and district centre car parking. 
 

19 - 
28 

10   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2006/2007 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the draft of the 
Board’s contribution to the Scrutiny Board Annual 
Report. 
 

29 - 
36 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe, 
A Millard and A Ogilvie 

 
Apologies Councillor  N Taggart 

 
 

78 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest declared at this point in the meeting, 
however Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest during Item 10 - 
Facilities for the Growing City Centre Population - (Minute No. 85 refers). 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Taggart. 
 

80 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2007 be 

approved as a correct record. 
(b) That, in accordance with Minute No. 74, an update report on the issues 

raised at the meeting under the item on the Travelwise Campaign, be 
added to the Work Programme for 2007/2008. 

 
81 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 9th February 

2007 be noted. 
(b) That apparent delays in the disposal of Council assets be included in 

the Board’s future Work Programme. 
 

82 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February 2007 be noted. 
 

83 Sustainable Design and Construction and Sustainability Assessments  
 

The Head of Sustainable Development submitted a report summarising the 
work that had been completed and the timetable for the adoption of three 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

 

guidance documents that the authority had recently commissioned.  The three 
documents were: 

• Sustainable Construction Supplementary Planning Document 

• Sustainable Assessment Supplementary Planning Document 

• Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Dr Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable 
Development in the Development Department, to present the report and 
respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Members voiced their satisfaction at the progress so far on the preparation 
of the guidance documents.  Issues discussed by the Board were in 
summary: 

• Sustainability of increased housing density in developments.  

• The reuse of existing buildings. 

• Building materials, in particular the aesthetics of using recycled 
materials which should not be allowed to override the quality of the 
design. 

• Light pollution. 

• Drainage. 

• Energy efficiency. 

• Conservatories. 

• Greywater and the necessity to avoid being too prescriptive in the 
standards being proposed, due to the pace of change of new technology. 

• Heating water and wastage of running off cold water – the possibility of 
proposals to avoid wasting water being included in these standards. 

• Support for the proposal that the Council should become a pathfinder for 
the city to encourage more sustainable buildings by applying these 
guidance standards to any work that the Council commissioned itself. 

• The opportunity for the Board to scrutinise the guidance documents again 
before they were submitted to the Executive Board for approval. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the project timetable and summary on the development of the 

draft guidelines referred to above be noted. 
(b) That the draft Leeds Householder Guide to Sustainable Design and 

Construction, attached to the report, be also noted. 
 

84 Licensing Act 2003 and Partnership Working  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report outlining 
the partnership working, administration and enforcement of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Seamus Kennedy, Principal Liaison and 
Enforcement Officer for Entertainments Licensing in the Chief Executive’s 
Department, to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and 
comments.  Also in attendance was Cath Follin, City Centre Manager from 
the Development Department. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

 

 
Members discussed the report and referred to: 

• The process for reviewing licences for the sale of alcohol and the 
number of reviews and outcomes which have been completed to date. 

• Enforcement of the laws of alcohol consumption and smoking. 

• The forthcoming smoking ban. 

• The rules regarding the consumption of alcohol in beer gardens, on 
the street and the particular regulations operating in the city centre. 

• The concern that the number of enforcement staff might be insufficient, 
particularly having regard to the additional duties and responsibilities they 
would be required to undertake as a consequence of the Gambling Act. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

85 Facilities for the Growing City Centre Population  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report outlining the current 
population growth of the City Centre and the facilities for residents. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Cath Follin, City Centre Manager, 
Development Department, to present the report and respond to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues: 

• Whether the Council was doing enough to encourage residents to 
continue to live in the city centre. 

• The lack of food stores. 

• Shopping, rents, the viability of small shops and a request that figures 
regarding rents be supplied to Members. 

• Encouraging mixed usage. 

• NHS dentistry and a request by Members for information on whether the 
potential new dental practice in The Light would remain NHS. 

• The lack of enforcement of planning conditions, for example the 
bridge over the River Aire at City Island. 

• The lack of taxis at night time and car parking provision. 

• Building design and the sound proofing of properties. 

• The expectations of city centre residents. 

• The population and demographics of city centre residents and the 
request that more up to date information be supplied to Members. 

 
Officers also advised the Board that consideration was being given to: 

• extending the Free City Centre bus service to the Royal Armouries and 
Holbeck, subject to funding. 

• extending the opening hours of the Central Library and Art Gallery. 

• the viability of extending the opening hours of Leeds Market. 

• introducing a parking payment system by mobile phone enabling city 
centre residents to extend overnight parking at a meter remotely. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

 

Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest during the discussions on 
this item as a Member of the Development Plan Panel. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the City Centre Manager report back to Board Members on the 

issues identified. 
(c) That the results of the 2007 residents’ survey referred to in the report 

be reported to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
(Note: Councillor R Lewis left the meeting at 11.25 am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

86 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current Work Programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to this 
Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st March to 30th June 2007. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That the topics as listed below be added to the future Work Programme 

of the new Board: 

• Sustainable Design and Construction Guidance Documents – 
update on progress 

• Transport and the Travelwise Campaign update 

• City Centre Facilities update report, including the results of the 2007 
residents’ survey 

• The apparent delays in the disposal of Council assets 
 

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 24th April 2007 
at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their attendance and the 
meeting concluded at 11.35am. 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th April, 2007 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Harris, D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

   Councillor Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 

190 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 207under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information because it deals with 
the financial and business affairs of another body and also publication 
could be prejudicial to the Council’s interest in terms of any ongoing 
negotiations. 

(b) Appendix A to the report referred to in minute 209 under the Terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(4) and (5) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information as negotiations on equal 
pay, in particular pay protection arrangements, are ongoing, the 
Council is currently defending a large number of equal pay cases 
before the Employment Tribunal and release of the information at this 
time could prejudice negotiations and the outcome of tribunal claims 
proving costly to the Council and thereby having an adverse impact on 
the public. 

191 Declaration of Interests  
Members declared personal interests in relation to school governerships, as 
contained in the register of interests, in the item relating to the Leeds Scheme 
for Financing Schools (minute 198). 

Further declarations of interest made during the meeting are referred to in 
minute 194 (Councillor J L Carter) and Minute 214 (Councillor Harris). 

192 Minutes  
RESOLVED –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2007 be 
approved. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th April, 2007 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING

193 Disposal at Less Than Best Consideration - Shay Street Woodhouse  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report on a 
proposal to grant a long lease at less than best consideration for 56 three 
bedroomed flats at Shay Street and Holborn Terrace to Connect Housing 
Association, for the purpose of refurbishing and improving the buildings for 
accommodation for mature students with families. 

The report identified the benefits to be brought by the schemes as being 
preferable to the option of marketing without restrictions. 

RESOLVED – That the principle of a disposal to Connect at less than best 
consideration be approved, subject to obtaining the Secretary of State’s 
consent and subject to approval by the Director of Development of the terms 
of the lease and a reasonable rental level to be payable during the term of the 
lease, having regard to the level of social rents receivable and costs of 
refurbishment, subsequent maintenance, management and other outgoings. 

194 Establishment of a Strategic Partnership to Deliver Affordable Housing  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report on the 
options for the establishment of a Strategic Partnership to make a significant 
contribution to the increase of affordable housing in the city. 

The report examined the three options of a Leeds Partnership Homes model, 
the establishment of an arms length company or of a strategic partnership. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That a Strategic Partnership, as described within the submitted report, 

be established with the purpose of increasing the supply of affordable 
housing in the city. 

(b) That the transfer or utilisation of 77 acres of Council land to the 
Strategic Partnership or other social housing partners for the purpose 
of developing affordable housing schemes across the city be approved 

(c) That necessary capital receipts generated from the sale of the 77 acres 
of Council land be made available to the Strategic Partnership to 
deliver 375 affordable housing units per year for the next 6 years. 

(d) That this Board notes that any additional capital receipts over and 
above those needed to develop 375 units per year and any subsequent 
equity generated from shared equity schemes, resulting from the 
development of the 77 acres, will be returned to the Council to allocate 
to its capital spending priorities, including the further expansion of 
[...]
Councillor Grahame - General Fund Financial Health Monitoring 2006/07 – 
Housing Revenue Account Budget 2007/08 – personal interest in her capacity 
as a resident of Swarcliffe (Swarcliffe PFI Scheme) and as Chair of Swardale 
Swarcliffe Eastwood Residents Association (Agenda Items 8 and 12, Minute 
No 83 refers) 

Councillor Bale – Request for Scrutiny – Disability Equality Scheme – 
personal interest in his capacity as a joint carer for his disabled daughter 
(Agenda Item 7, Minute No 82 refers) 

Councillor Leadley – (a) Request for Scrutiny – Disability Equality Scheme – 
personal interest in his capacity as a relative of a disabled person (Agenda 
Item 7, Minute No 82 refers) and (b) Planning Performance – Final Inquiry 
Report – personal interest in his capacity as a Member of Plans Panel West 
and the Development Plan Panel (Agenda Item 11, Minute No 86 refers) 

Councillor Cleasby – (a) Planning Performance – Final Inquiry Report – 
personal interest in his capacity as a Member of Development Plan Panel 
(Agenda Item No 11, Minute No 86 refers) and (b) Minutes of the Executive 
Board Meeting, 9th  February 2007 in his capacity as a Member of the Leeds 
Bradford Airport Consultative Committee (Agenda Item 12, Minute No 87 
refers). 

82 Minutes - 29th January and 5th February 2007  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 29th January and 5th

February 2007 be confirmed as correct records. 

83 Request for Scrutiny - Disability Equality Scheme  

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd April, 2007 

The Committee considered a request from a Leeds resident, Mr Doug 
Paulley, for an inquiry into why the City Council had not produced a formal 
Disability Equality Scheme under the provisions of the Disability 
Discrimination Act, with separate policies covering the various equality 
strands of race, disability, gender, religion and faith, sexual orientation and 
age.  Other local authorities had done so
[...]
tion Plan, performance 
indicators and timescales to assist the Committee to form an opinion 
regarding best practice 

(c) That on receipt of this further  report the Committee consider whether 
or not to recommend to its successor Committee to pursue an Inquiry 
in the new municipal year 

84 General Fund Financial Health Monitoring 2006/07 - Month 9 Update 
Report  

Page 16



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd April, 2007 

Further to Minute No 46, 6th November 2006, the Committee considered a 
financial monitoring report submitted by the Director of Corporate Services, 
first submitted to the Executive Board meeting held on 9th February 2007. 

Alan Gay, Director of Corporate Services and Helen Mylan, Corporate 
Services Department, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main areas of discussion 
were:- 

• The continuing trend for year on year increases in expenditure on Social 
Services , and the monitoring process 

• The under-estimate of the take-up by landlords of the HMO Licensing 
scheme 

• The current financial situation of Roseville Enterprises

• Various matters included in the separate report on the HRA budget for 
2007/08, including the increases in ALMO management fees, service 
charges for blocks of flats, additional costs in respect of Little London PFI 
scheme and the current surplus in respect of the Swarcliffe PFI scheme, 
and the effects of any possible re-financing scheme.  Councillor Pryke 
stated an intention to pick up some matters at the Scrutiny Board 
(Neighbourhoods and Housing) and Councillor Grahame indicated that 
she would be pursuing the latter point separately outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 

85 CPA - Comprehensive Performance Assessment  

In the light of the recent CPA announcement regarding the Council’s drop 
from a four star to a three star rated authority, the Comm
[...]
s be 

requested from the Chief Planning Officer;  
(c) That OSC receive regular update reports on this subject, in order to 

monitor progress. 

88 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 9th February 2007. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Committee’s work programme be approved and accepted. 

89 Dates and Times of Next Meeting  

Monday 2nd April 2007, at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am) 

Page 18



 
 
Report of the Director of Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 24th April 2007 
 
Subject: TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRE CAR PARKING STRATEGIES 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details the work being undertaken to develop a framework to set the priorities and 
guide the future development of parking strategies for town and district centres. 
 
A study has been commissioned and is now in progress to conduct an appraisal of the 28 
town and district centres identified in the Leeds Unitary Development Plan. 
 
The study will identify recommendations as to which centres should receive priority for 
further detailed work to develop specific strategies and their associated packages of highway 
measures. 
 
The final study report is expected to be completed by the end of May this year. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report updates Members on ongoing town and district centre car parking. 

2.0  Background Information 

2.1 A detailed report concerning the future approach to the development of car parking 
policy and strategies for town and district centres was approved by the Executive 
Board at its 20 September 2006 meeting. 

2.2 This report secured approval to commence work to develop a strategy framework 
and establish priorities for future work to develop detailed local parking strategies.. 

2.3 The basis for the review is the 28 town and district centres identified in the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A W Hall 
 
Tel: 113 247 5296 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 A town and district centres parking study was commissioned in February 2007 with 
the purpose of: 

• Developing a framework to assess the parking issues and needs of town and 
district centres. 

• Provide advice and recommendations as to which centres should be given 
priority for the preparation of strategies and identification of measures. 

3.2 At this stage the work is not intended to make detailed recommendations for 
individual centres, but to provide the basis for prioritising and targeting future 
resources to the development of future schemes. 

3.3 The study which is based on the principles set out to the Executive Board and 
guidance provided by the Institute of Highways and Transportation and will form the 
basis for discussion with Members, area management and local stakeholders. 

3.4 This report is due to be completed by the end of May 2007.  A report to Executive 
Board will then be prepared to set out the findings and recommendations for future 
action. 

4    Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 The development of local parking strategies is consistent with the objectives of the 
West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2006-11 and with the Council’s corporate 
policies. 

 
4.2 Any detailed scheme proposals arising from this work will be the subject of separate 

reports and funding approvals. 
 
5    Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 The cost for undertaking the aforementioned study is being met from the Transport 
Policy budget.  Any further financial implications arising from the final study report 
and recommendations, including those relating to specific locations and the 
preparation of schemes, will be reported to the Director of Development and as 
required to the Executive Board.  

 
6    Conclusions 

6.1 This report and the attached Executive Board report have outlined the approach 
being followed to support the future development of policy and parking strategies for 
the town and district centres. 

7    Recommendations 

7.1 Members are requested to note, comment and support the general approach 
adopted by the Executive Board. 

8    Background information 

8.1        The following document provides background information to this report: Car parking 
strategy in town and district centres, report to Executive Board, 20 September 2006. 

 
Page 20



Report of the Director of Development

Executive Board  

Date:  20 September 2006 

Subject:  CAR PARKING STRATEGY IN TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRES 

       

Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The planning principles that influence car parking policy in Leeds’ town and district centres 
is set out in the Council’s adopted Unitary Development Plan and the West Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan. 

At present the 28 individual centres identified in the UDP do not have specific local parking 
strategies.  It is considered that a more integrated approach could provide a greater 
consistency when reviewing parking issues and considering developments in the future.  

This report sets out proposals for a future approach to the development of local car parking 
strategies for town and district shopping centres in Leeds District, in particular: 

1. the possibility of developing a general approach to car parking in towns and district 
centres based on interventions to control provision and short/long stay including on 
and off-street parking. 

2. use of parking controls for the management and improvement of car parks  

3. priorities for any more detailed consideration of particular centres. 

4. sources of funding to allow the strategy work to be progressed, including appropriate 
use of the Town and District  Centres  fund. 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community and Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

All  

Originator: A W Hall 

Tel: 247 5296 

√

Agenda Item 19

Page 291Page 21



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To outline proposals for a strategy approach to the future development of car 
parking strategies for town and district shopping centres in Leeds District.  

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The planning principles that influence car parking policy in Leeds’ town and district 
centres is set out in the Council’s adopted Unitary Development Plan, key policies 
being: 

• Policy S2 supports measures to enhance the vitality and viability of 28 identified 
town centres (Appendix 1). 

• Policy S3 aims to secure improvements to parking, recognising the primary role 
of the centres for retailing. 

2.2 These policies are operated alongside the strategic transport policies for parking 
set out in the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2006-11. 

2.3 Shoppers and visitors need good quality short-stay parking (typically 1-3 hours) and 
a secure, good quality central location is required.  

2.4 Employees need long stay car parks. A peripheral location is satisfactory where 
central space is limited and utilised for short stay. 

2.5 Much of the parking stock in towns - typically 50% - is privately owned and not 
available for public use. 

2.6 Town centres often have a supply of car park spaces which are available for both 
short and long stay use.  Long stay users can quickly fill up central spaces and 
sterilise them for short-stay use. 

2.7 General objectives of 
[...]
rs will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council. This year the report will combine a 
commentary on each of the Board’s work, progress on the Action Plan 2006/07 and 
details of the Action Plan which has been developed for 2007/2008 and an overall 
summary in bar chart form representing the types of work that the Scrutiny Boards 
have done during the year. 

 
2.2 This is the Board’s opportunity to contribute to the Annual Report which will be 

presented to Council. 
 
3.0 Draft report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of this Board’s proposed submission which includes an introduction 

from the Chair and details of the work undertaken by the Board in this municipal year.  
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual 

Report. 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Brian Cleasby 
Chair of Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 

The Chair’s Summary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Membership of the Board: 
 

Cllr Brian Cleasby (Chair) 
Cllr Patrick Davey 
Cllr David Hollingsworth 
Cllr Graham Latty 
Cllr Richard Lewis 
Cllr Mathew Lobley 
Cllr Alison Lowe 
Cllr Andrew Millard 
Cllr Adam Ogilvie 
Cllr Neil Taggart 
 

I am once again delighted to present this year’s Annual Report for Scrutiny Board (Development).  
I would like to take this opportunity to thank members of the Board for their support through out 
this municipal year. I am constantly surprised at the range of expertise and knowledge that 
members are able to draw upon and which adds value to the scrutiny process. 
 

The Local Government and Participation in Public Health Bill refers to scru
[...]
entation on sustainable design & construction and 
sustainability assessments 

 

• Request for scrutiny former Drighlington school site 
 

• London 2012 Olympic Games 
 

• Climate Change 
 

• Progress of the Water Asset Management Group 
 

• Tackling Worklessness 
 

• Ring Road Moortown Road safety 
 

• Performance management indicators for quarters two and three 
 

• Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 
 

• Presentation from the Chief Planning Officer 
 

• Update on the Strategic Review of Planning & Development 
Services 

 

• Development of the Travelwise campaign 
 

• Parking in town and district centres 
 

• Night time and evening economy 
 

• Parking in Town and District Centres 
 
We considered the framework and 
prioritisation for introducing parking 
policies in our 28 town and district centres. 
 
  

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	9 Town and District Centre Car Parking Strategies
	Rpt to Exec Brd Car Parking Strategy

	10 Annual Report 2006/2007
	Annual Report Development




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors D Hollingsworth, G Latty, 
R Lewis, M Lobley, A Millard and A Ogilvie 

 
 

88 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the final meeting of the Board 
for the Municipal year. 
 

89 Late Items  
 

There were no late items, however Minute No. 67 of the Executive Board 
Minutes of 20th September 2006, which was relevant to Item 9 ‘Town and 
District Centre Car Parking Strategies’ (Minute No. 95 refers), was circulated 
for information. 
 

90 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Latty and Lobley declared personal interests in Agenda Item 9 
(Minute No. 95 refers), ‘Town and District Centre Car Parking Strategies’, as  
their respective Area Committees had commissioned consultants Mouchel 
Parkman to carry out a town and district centre parking study. 
 

91 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Davey. 
 

92 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

93 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th 
March 2007 be noted. 
 

94 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th March 2007 be noted. 
 

95 Town and District Centre Car Parking Strategies  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

 

The Director of Development submitted a report updating Members on work 
being undertaken to develop a framework to set the priorities and guide the 
future development of parking strategies for town and district centres.  
Attached was the report to the Executive Board of 20th September.  The 
minute from the Executive Board, relevant to this item, was also circulated to 
the Board. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Steve Speak, Chief Strategy and Policy 
Officer and Andrew Hall, Policies and Programme Manager, both from the 
Development Department.  Members were advised that it was envisaged 
that the results of the study and the consultant’s recommendations would be 
available by the end of May 2007. 
 
Lengthy discussion ensued on the contents of the report.  Members 
understood that parking in town and district centres needed to be managed 
otherwise local economies would suffer. 
 
In brief the following issues were discussed: 

• Charging for parking 

• Park and Ride  

• Local Businesses  

• Partnership working 

• Public transport  

• The changing face of town and district centres  

• Resources required to implement the consultant’s 
recommendations 

• The City Region Partnership  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the general approach adopted by the Executive Board be 

supported. 
(b) That the Director of Development submit a report, following 

publication of the consultant’s findings, to this Scrutiny Board or its 
successor in the new municipal year, prior to the matter being 
considered by the Executive Board. 

 
96 Annual Report 2006/2007  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Board’s draft contribution to the composite Scrutiny Board 
Annual Report that would be approved by Council. 
 
Members requested that the section on ‘Parking in Town and District Centres’ 
be expanded to take account of this meeting’s discussions and that the layout 
be simplified for ease of reference. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (Development)’s draft contribution to 
the Annual Report be approved subject to the amendments as above. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

 

 
 

Members gave their best wishes to the Chair in his forthcoming term as Lord Mayor 
and the Chair thanked Board Members and Officers for their contributions during 
the year.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.45am. 
 
 
 


